CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 3006
Heard in Cal gary, Thursday, 12 Novenber 1998
concer ni ng
CANADI AN NATI ONAL RAI LWAY COVPANY
and

CANADI AN COUNCI L OF RAI LWAY OPERATI NG UNI ONS
(UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON)

DI SPUTE:

Appeal of discipline, discharge of Conductor JR. O Neill of Calgary,
Al berta effective Septenmber 11, 1997 for violation of CROR 31 |I(b), 34(b),
43(c), 142 Special Instruction on August 17, 1997.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

On August 17, 1997 the grievor was working as conductor on train
#556-51-17. The crew was enroute between Cal gary, Alberta and Ki ndersl ey,
Saskat chewan. The crew exceeded a sl ow order and entered Foreman
MacDonal d's work limts without authority. As a result, the grievor and
crew were renoved from service and attended i nvestigations held on August
21 (Conductor O Neill & Trainperson Dennis Ewal d) and August 29, 1997
(Locomotive Engi neer Trevor Adanmson). The grievor and the |oconotive
engi neer were discharged from service and Trai nperson Ewald was assessed a
ninety (90) day suspensi on.

The Council's position is that discharge is too severe and requests that
the grievor be reinstated without |oss of seniority or benefits and with
full conpensati on.

The Conpany di sagrees.

FOR THE COUNCI L: FOR THE COVPANY:
(SGD.) M G ELDRI DGE (SGD.) S. BLACKMORE
FOR: GENERAL CHAI RPERSON FOR: ASSI STANT VI CE- PRESI DENT, LABOUR
RELATI ONS
There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

S. M Bl acknore - Labour Rel ations Associate, Geat Plains District,
Ednont on

A. E. Heft - Manager, Labour Rel ations, Toronto

J. Bauer - Human Resources Busi ness Partner, G eat Plains

District, Ednonton



L. Bronson - District Superintendent, Transportation, G eat
Plains District, Ednonton

T. Cow eson - Superintendent, Transportation, Ednonton

S. Lintick - Assi stant Superintendent, Transportation, Ednonton
And on behal f of the Council:

D. Ellickson - Counsel, Toronto

M G Eldridge - Vice-General Chairperson, Ednonton

M Janssen - Vice-General Chairperson, Wnnipeg

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

This matter was first scheduled for hearing in Montreal in October of
1998. At the initial hearing the Council's representatives advised the
Arbitrator that they could not |ocate the grievor, Conductor J.R O Neill
They requested that the matter be adjourned to be reconvened in Calgary in
Novenmber of 1998, to give them a reasonable opportunity to find the
grievor to provide himwth reasonable notice of these proceedings. The
adj our nment was grant ed.

Upon the resunption of hearing in Novenber of 1998 at Calgary the
Council's representatives again advised the Arbitrator that they had been
unable to contact M. O Neill. According to the Council representative's
representations, M. O Neill resides in Calgary, the location of the
heari ng, but has apparently declined to make hinself available to the
Council's representatives or to respond to any efforts to contact him
i ncluding a nunber of efforts to reach himin person at his residence. The

Counci|l again requested an adjournnment of the hearing, this tine
indefinitely, until such tine as the grievor mght be |ocated or nake
hi msel f available to the Council. Having been already subjected to one

adj ournnent of this matter, and being fully prepared to proceed, the
Conpany's representatives objected to any further adjournment.

At the hearing the Arbitrator ruled and denied the request for a
further, indefinite adjournnent. The discipline which is the subject of
this arbitration was issued in Septenber of 1997. The matter progressed
t hrough the grievance procedure and has been docketed in this Ofice for a
consi derable period of time. The initial adjournment granted to the
Council in October of 1998 was to give it a reasonable opportunity to
| ocate the grievor, on the understanding that one nonth should be a
reasonable tinme for it to do so. There is no new information offered which
woul d now suggest that a further indefinite adjournnent, the undefined
duration of which could ultimtely prejudice the Conpany, will necessarily
bring greater success causing the grievor to nake hinself available to the
Council or to exhibit any greater degree of interest in his grievance.

Needl ess to say, the docketing and re-docketing of cases in this Ofice
i npacts the access to hearing of other pending grievances. Consequently,
whil e reasonabl e al |l owance may be given to accommpdate the efforts of a
party to locate a m ssing individual, the business and agenda of the
Canadi an Railway O fice of Arbitration cannot be nade to ultimately depend



on the agenda or idiosyncrasies of persons who, for reasons best known to
t hensel ves, fail to make thenselves available or do not mintain a
responsi bl e degree of communication with their representatives. On the
foregoi ng basis, and absent any new i nformation or facts provided by the
Council to confirm the l|ikelihood of any future availability of the
grievor, the Council's request for a further adjournnment was denied.

The material before the Arbitrator confirns that Conductor O Neill did
violate CROR rule 311 (b), 34(b), 43(c), and section 142 Speci al
I nstructions. On August 17, 1997 he was involved in two separate
incidents, the substance of which are not disputed by the Council. The
movenment for which he was responsible, train L566-5 1-17, enroute from
Hanna, Alberta to Kindersley, Saskatchewan over the Oyen Subdivision was
subject to a slow order which required the train to reduce its speed to
ten mles per hour at mleage 119.3 due to bridge conditions. The crew
shoul d have been vigilant to see a yellow flag on the roadway in advance
of that location, as an indication that they should commence to slow their
speed to conmply with the ten mle per hour limt at mleage 119.3. In fact
the grievor and Loconotive Engi neer Adanson, who were | ocated on the | ead
| oconotive, apparently forgot about the speed restriction, did not see the
yellow flag and were not alerted to their error until Loconotive Engi neer
Adanmson first saw the green flag at the commencenent of the restricted
| ocation, some four hundred feet distant. They were then unable to slow
their train in tine to respect the restriction, and proceeded through the
sl ow order territory at a speed of thirty-six mles per hour.

In exam ning this aspect of the grievor's actions it is significant to
note a discrepancy between his own account of what transpired as rel ated
in the Conpany's investigation and that provided in the statenent of
Locomotive Engi neer Adanson. M. O Neill stated that as the novenment
approached the anticipatory yellow flag Loconoti ve Engi neer Adanson call ed
it and he acknow edge the flag. He suggests that somehow both of them
thereafter becane distracted until they reached the green flag. However
Locomotive Engi neer Adanson provides an entirely different account. He
admts that he did not see the yellow flag, and did not realize his error
until he saw the green flag sone four hundred feet away. In reviewing this
aspect of the evidence the Arbitrator is inclined to prefer to account
gi ven by Loconotive Engi neer Adanmson, which is plainly |l ess self-serving

than that provided by M. ONeill. The grievor's rather different
statenment raises concerns about his candour in this matter, and his
willingness to take responsibility for his own inattention.

The second aspect of the incident is nore serious. The authority under
which the grievor's train operated required protection for a maintenance
crew under Foreman MacDonal d between Scotfield and m | eage 102 of the Oyen
Subdi vision. His train was not to proceed past Scotfield, at mileage 108.3
absent specific authority from the foreman. In fact Conductor O Neill
entirely forgot or overlooked the track occupancy permt held by Foreman
MacDonal d. At approximately 14:50 his train entered the foreman's TOP
limts and proceeded al nost entirely through the six nile restricted area



before he and the |oconotive engi neer saw Foreman MacDonald on a side
track at mleage 102.3. Wiile the grievor's first reaction was apparently
to question Loconotive Engi neer Adanson as to why a track mai ntenance crew
woul d be at that |ocation on a Sunday, the |oconotive engineer quickly
realized that they had overl ooked OCS Cl earance 418 which required themto
stop or obtain the foreman's authorization before proceeding into the
protected territory. Upon that realization he brought his train to an
i medi at e st op.

The grievor's record discloses that he was previously di scharged for a
simlar incident in April of 1993, although he was subsequently reinstated
following an effective suspension of six nonths. Needless to say,
di sregard of a track occupancy permt is anong the nost serious of rules
infractions, risking as it does grave injury to enpl oyees who occupy the
protected territory, as well as possible danage their equi pnent. G ven the
serious degree of discipline assessed against himin 1993 for a simlar
incident, it was obviously incunmbent wupon Conductor O Neill to be
particularly vigilant in respect of track occupancy permts of which he
was bound to be aware, on the day in question. Unfortunately, his initial
disregard of his train's approach to the restricted speed area and,
shortly thereafter, his equal disregard of the OCS cl earance protecting
Foreman MacDonald suggest that the grievor gave |little nmeaningful
consideration to the safe and vigilant operation of his train. It is only
by good fortune that no injury or property damge resulted, as his
novenent travelled through virtually all of the restricted area under the
control of Foreman MacDonald until it finally encountered him out of
harms way on a side track. Wthin a space of thirtyfour mles,
enconpassi ng one-quarter of his crew s schedul ed tour of duty, Conductor
O Neill was responsible for the violation of four operating rules,
i ncluding a cardinal operating rule.

While it is true that the grievor has relatively |ong service, having
first hired on with the Conpany as a trainman in 1974, he knows, or
reasonably should know, that repeated violations of operating rules,
particularly cardinal rules, nust have the npbst serious of disciplinary
consequences. Unfortunately, the grievor's prior record does include a
very simlar infraction, for which serious discipline was assessed,
apparently w thout the desired rehabilitative effect. In these
circunstances the Arbitrator is satisfied that the Conpany was justified
in discharging the grievor, and that this is not an appropriate case for a
substitution of penalty. For these reasons the grievance nust be
di sm ssed.

Novenber 17, 1998 M CHEL G PI CHER
ARBI TRATOR



